
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Pensions 

Committee 

  

Councillors on the Committee 
 
Philip Corthorne (Chairman) 

Michael Markham (Vice-Chairman) 

Tony Eginton (Labour Lead) 

Peter Davis 

Beulah East 

 
 
 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 21 
SEPTEMBER 2016 
 

 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 3 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

  

Published: Tuesday, 13 September 2016 

 Contact:  Khalid Ahmed 
Tel: 01895 250833 
Email: kahmed@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

This Agenda is available online at:  

http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=125&Year=2012 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 
 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services. Please enter from the 
Council’s main reception where you will be 
directed to the Committee Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
For accessibility option regarding this agenda 
please contact Democratic Services.  For those 
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is 
available for use in the various meeting rooms.  
 
Attending, reporting and filming of meetings 
 
For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if 
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. It is recommended to give advance notice to ensure any particular 
requirements can be met. The Council will provide a seating area for residents/public, 
[...]
sues concerning the administration of the Fund, including approving 

responses to consultation papers. 
11. To consider and decide whether to approve proposals for discretionary enhanced 

early retirement packages for officers. 
12. The Corporate Director of Finance be authorised to take urgent decisions in relation 

to the pensions fund and investment strategy on behalf of the Committee, reporting 
back to the Pensions Committee any exercise of these powers for ratification. 

 
 
 



 

Agenda 
 
 
 

 

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 

PART I - Members, Public and Press 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  
 

3 Minutes of the meeting -15 June 2016 1 - 4 
 

4 To confirm that items marked Part I will be considered in public and 
those marked Part II will be considered in private 

 
 

5 External Auditor Report on the Pension Fund Accounts 5 - 94 
 

6 Investment Strategy and Fund Manager Performance 95 - 162 
 

7 2016 Actuarial Valuation and Funding Strategy Statement - Update 163 - 164 
 

8 Pensions Administration Report 165 - 192 
 

 

PART II - Members Only 

9 Part II Minutes - 15 June 2016 193 - 198 
 

10 Investment Strategy and Fund Manager Performance 199 - 214 
 

11 Pension Fund Risk Register 215 - 226 
 

 



Minutes 

 

 

Pensions Committee 
 
15 June 2016 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 3A- Civic 
Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Philip Corthorne (Chairman), Michael Markham (Vice-Chairman), Peter   
Davis and Tony Eginton. 
 
Apology for Absence: 
Councillor Beulah East. 
 
LBH Officers Present: 
Tunde Adekoya, Ken Chisholm, Sian Kunert, Nancy Le Roux, Paul Whaymand and 
Khalid Ahmed. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING 
 
Councillor Philip Corthorne declared a Non-Pecuniary Interest in all 
agenda items because he was a deferred member of the Local 
Government Pension Scheme. He remained in the room during 
discussion on the item. 
 
Councillor Tony Eginton declared a Non-Pecuniary Interest in all 
agenda items as he was a retired member of the Local Government 
Pension Scheme. He remained in the room during discussion on the 
item.  
 

 

4.    MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 23 MARCH AND 12 MAY 
2016 
 
Agreed as accurate records. 
 

 

5.    TO CONFIRM THAT ITEMS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THOSE MARKED PART II WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE   
 
It was agreed that Agenda Items 5, 6, 7, 8 and 10 would be considered 
in private. 
 

 

6. UPDATE ON PROGRESS OF LONDON CIV AND POOLING 
RESPONSE 
 
This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or public 
present as the information under discussion contained confidential or 
exempt information as defined by law in the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it discussed ‘information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



  

schedule to the Act). 
 
The Committee was provided with an update on progress made in 
relation to the pooling of Pension Fund investments.  
 
 
RESOLVED:  

 
(1) That the information provided be noted. 

 

Action By: 
 
 
 

7. INVESTMENT STRATEGY AND FUND MANAGER PERFORMANCE 
 
This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or public 
present as the information under discussion contained confidential or 
exempt information as defined by law in the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it discussed ‘information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the 
schedule to the Act). 
 
The Committee was provided with a presentation on how the current 
investment strategy would be transitioned over to the London CIV. In 
addition Members were asked to discuss and agree a new Direct 
Lending investment and were also provided with details on current 
Fund Manager performance and how this was impacting on the overall 
performance of the Fund. 
 
RESOLVED:  

 
(1) That approval be given to the decision relating to 

investments.  
 
(2) That the Fund performance update in respect of mandates 

of Fund Managers be noted.  
 
(3) That the implementation of decisions be delegated to the 

Officer and Advisor Investment Strategy Group. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

8. PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION CONTRACT 
 
This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or public 
present as the information under discussion contained confidential or 
exempt information as defined by law in the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it discussed ‘information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the 
schedule to the Act). 
 
The Committee was provided with a report which provided an update 
on the project to transfer the Pensions Administration to Surrey County 
Council, together with the latest update on administration performance 
and early retirement statistics. 
 
Members were informed that the project to transfer pension 

 

Page 2



  

administration to Surrey County Council was progressing well with the 
appointment of staff taking place. The Committee acknowledged the 
work which had been carried out by the Corporate Pensions Manager 
and his team to ensure the smooth transition of the service from Capita 
to Surrey County Council. 
   
RESOLVED:  

 
(1) That the progress made on the transfer of the Pensions 

Administration be noted. 
 
(2) That the latest administration performance figures be 

noted. 
 
(3)  That the latest information in respect of early retirements 

be noted. 
 

9. PENSION FUND ADMINISTRATION STRATEGY 
 
This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or public 
present as the information under discussion contained confidential or 
exempt information as defined by law in the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it discussed ‘information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the 
schedule to the Act). 

  
 The Committee was informed that the Pension Board, as part of their 

work on governance of the Pension Fund, had identified that it would 
be best practice to have an Administration Strategy in place. Details of 
the reasoning behind this were detailed in the report. 
 
The Committee was asked to consider the draft strategy before it went 
out to consultation with stakeholders. It was agreed that the strategy be 
brought back to Committee after consultation. 
 
RESOLVED:  

 
(1) That the draft Administration Strategy be approved for 

consultation with scheme employers and with Surrey 
County Council Pension Administration Team.  

 

 

10 PENSION FUND RISK REGISTER 
 
This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or public 
present as the information under discussion contained confidential or 
exempt information as defined by law in the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it discussed ‘information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the 
schedule to the Act). 
 
The report provided details of the main risks to the Pension Fund which 
enabled the Committee to monitor and review. In addition a Risk 

 

Page 3



  

Management Policy was provided. 
 
RESOLVED:  

 
(1) That approval be given to the draft Risk Management 

Policy for the Hillingdon Pension Fund. 
 
(2) That the Committee considered the Risk Register and 

noted the measures which were being taken to mitigate 
the indentified risks.  

 

11. PART II - MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 MARCH 2016 
 
This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or public 
present as the information under discussion contained confidential or 
exempt information as defined by law in the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it discussed ‘information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the 
schedule to the Act). 
 
Agreed as an accurate record. 
 

 

 The meeting, which commenced at 7.00pm closed at 7.50pm 

 These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Khalid Ahmed on 01895 250833.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 

Page 4



PART I -  MEMBERS, PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Pensions Committee - 21 September 2016 

External Auditor Report on the Pension Fund Accounts  
 

Contact Officers  Nancy le Roux, 01895 250353 

   

Papers with this report  EY: Report on the financial statement audit for the year 
ended 31 March 2016  

Pension Fund Accounts 2015/16 

 
SUMMARY 
 
The attached draft report details the work of the External Auditor on the audit of the 
2015/16 Pension Fund Accounts.  At this stage there is a substantial amount of work 
outstanding and a fuller verbal update will be provided to Committee.  The auditor has 
indicated that, subject to clearance of final points they expect to issues an unmodified 
opinion on the financial statements.   
 
Also attached to this report is a draft of the Pension Fund Annual Report for 2015/16 for 
Committee approval for publication. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. To note the initial auditor’s findings on the audit of the Pension Fund 
accounts for 2015/16. 

2. To delegate authority to the Pension Committee Chairman to sign the Pension 
Fund accounts on completion of the audit. 

3. To approve the Fund Annual Report for publication. 
 

 
BACKGROUND 
 

1. The Council as an administering authority under the Local Government Pension 
Scheme Regulations is required to produce a separate set of accounts for the 
scheme’s financial activities and assets and liabilities. 

 
2. The contents and format of the accounts are determined by statutory requirements 

and mandatory professional standards as established by the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance (CIPFA) in their Code of Practice (The Code). 

 
3. The Pension Fund Accounts were subject to a separate audit by the Council’s 

external auditors, EY LLP, which must be completed by 30 September 2016. 
 

4. Whilst Audit Committee formally approves the Council’s Statements of Accounts, 
which incorporates the Pension Fund Accounts, the Pension Fund Accounts also 
requires the approval of Pensions Committee.  This report on the Pension Fund 
accounts will also be taken to Audit Committee on 22 September 2016. 

 
SCOPE OF THE EXTERNAL AUDIT 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



PART I -  MEMBERS, PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Pensions Committee - 21 September 2016 

5. Auditors are required to communicate to elected Members matters of governance 
that arise from the audit of the financial statements.  These cover, in addition to an 
update on the audit status: 

 

• Significant audit risks 

• Accounting and internal controls 

• Consideration of Fraud 
 

6. In addition, the Auditor requires a “Representation Letter” to be signed by 
management. The contents of this letter are set out at Appendix F to the attached 
EY report. The letter has to include representations from management on matters 
material to the statement where sufficient appropriate evidence cannot reasonably 
be expected to exist.  

 
 
COMMENT ON THE CONTENTS OF THE AUDITOR'S REPORT 
 

7. The report gives a comprehensive account of the work undertaken during the audit 
and includes several auditor mandatory reporting requirements.  The repo
[...]
 

The process of deciding which stocks to buy within an asset class.The process of deciding which stocks to buy within an asset class.

'The Fund' explicitly refers to London Borough of Hillingdon Pension Fun'The Fund' explicitly refers to London Borough of Hillingdon Pension Fun

An unplanned divergence between the price behaviour of an underlying stock or portfolio An unplanned divergence between the price behaviour of an underlying stock or portfolio 
and the price behaviour of a benchmark. Reflects how closely the makeand the price behaviour of a benchmark. Reflects how closely the make

up of the index that it is tracking.up of the index that it is tracking.

Page 93



Unlisted Security
A security which is not traded on an exchange

Unrealised Gains/(losses)
The increase/(decrease) at year-end in the market value of investments held by the fund 
since the date of their purchase.

Yield
The rate of income generated from a stock in the form of dividends, or the effective rate of 
interest paid on a bond, calculated by the coupon rate divided by the bond's market price. 
Furthermore, for any investment, yield is the annual rate of return expressed as a 
percentage. 

65Page 94



PART I -  MEMBERS, PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Pensions Committee - 21 September 2016 
 

Investment Strategy and Fund Manager Performance   
 

Contact Officers  Scott Jamieson 
David O'Hara, KPMG 

Nancy Leroux, 01895 250353 

   

Papers with this report  Northern Trust Performance Report 
Market Background 

 

 
 
SUMMARY 
 

This report provides the basis for the investment discussion by Committee on the various 
issues and proposals worked up by the Investment Strategy group, consisting of Fund 
Officers and Advisors.    
 
Firstly, there will be a presentation to consider the impact of "Brexit" on the current 
investment strategy as a result of the June referendum decision to exit the European 
Union.  
 
As part of the move to greater pooling an option for the move of the Fund's passive 
mandate is proposed; the manager GMO has been identified as adding little value to the 
Fund in recent months and a proposal to liquidate this mandate is recommended; the 
options on how those funds should be reinvested is then presented to committee for 
consideration; and finally an update is provided on how the property allocation has been 
rebalanced. 
 
Included with this report is the Northern Trust performance report, a summary of the 
current market backdrop and in Part II there is an update on each Fund Manager.  These 
papers all form background reading to inform Committee and to aid the discussions. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
It is recommended that Pensions Committee: 
 

1. agree to the change of Fund Manager for its passive equity and bond 
investments from State Street to Legal and General;  

2. agree to liquidate the GMO mandate; 
3. assuming that recommendation 2 is agreed, consider the proposal for the use 

of those funds and agree to reinvest into a mix of passive funds; 
4. note the rebalancing of property investments; 
5. discuss the Fund performance update and agree any required decisions in 

respect of mandates or Fund Managers; 
6. delegate the implementation of any decisions to the Officer and Advisor - 

Investment Strategy Group; and  
7. agree the proposed changes to the Statement of Investment Principles. 

 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 95



PART I -  MEMBERS, PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Pensions Committee - 21 September 2016 
 

 
A. PASSIVE FUND MANAGEMENT  

 
Currently the Fund uses State Street to implement its passive investment market 
strategies.  In response to the formation of the London CIV and the pooling project 
generally, Legal & General Investment Managers (LGIM) has emerged as the most cost 
effective provider of passive investment services. This note recommends that the Fund 
replace State Street with LGIM. 
 
Information 
 
There are several large providers of passive investment funds including State Street, 
LGIM, Blackrock, 
[...]
n an employer forum during November, to enable scheme employers 
to ask questions on their individual results.  The Actuary, Catherine McFadyen, will attend 
the December meeting of this Committee to present the results for the whole fund.  It is 
proposed that the members of the local Pensions Board be invited to attend that part of the 
meeting to enable them to hear the Actuary's presentation. 
   
2. Funding Strategy Statement 
 

As part of the valuation process under LGPS regulations each Administering Authority is 

required to publish and maintain a Funding Strategy Statement (FSS).  Ensuring that, in 

the long term, an LGPS pension fund has sufficient assets to meet pensions liabilities is 

the primary responsibility of those charged with managing the fund, and getting the funding 

strategy right is critical to the achievement of this.  The purpose of the Funding Strategy 

Statement, as set out by the Department for Communities and Local Government in 2003, 

is to ‘establish a clear and transparent fund-specific funding strategy which would identify 

how employers’ pension liabilities are best met going forward.’ 

The FSS is updated following each valuation and is drafted along with the Fund actuary.  
The FSS will take account any revisions to the funding position and will link to the Fund's 
Investment Strategy.   
 
As the FSS applies to all employers participating within the Fund, we are required to 
consult with all Fund employers prior to finalising the strategy.  A draft of the FSS will be 
brought to Pension Committee in December with the Valuation results, for initial approval 
and to seek authority to consult with fund employers. Committee will then be asked to 
agree the final version in March 2017, prior to it becoming effective from April 2017 along 
with the application of any new employer contribution rates. 
 
3. Section 13 

 
The 2016 valuations will be the first valuations to be carried out under a new governance 
framework, set out under Section 13 of Public Service Pensions Act. The new framework 

Agenda Item 7

Page 163



PART I -  MEMBERS, PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Pensions Committee - 21 September 2016 
 

requires the Government Actuaries Department (GAD) to report on whether the LGPS 
formal funding valuations meet the 4 criteria of Compliance, Consistency, Solvency and 
Long term cost Efficiency. To assist the planning of this report, GAD have carried out a dry 
run based on the 2013 valuation reports for all LGPS funds, working closely with the four 
LGPS Actuaries to identify any complexity in this process.  From the dry run no 
compliance issues were found. GAD reported on presentational and evidential 
inconsistencies across the funds dependant on the actuary used. There were no open 
LGPS funds that were red flagged in relation to solvency although some amber flags were 
raised on a number of funds. There were no red flags raised on the Hillingdon Pension 
Fund or for any other fund which have Hymans as their Actuary.  
 
One of the key indicators GAD compiled in the dry run report was to compare all LGPS 
funds funding levels as at the 2013 valuation to a standardised set of consistent 
assumptions known as the SAB standard basis. Whilst the actual 2013 valuation resulted 
in a 72% funding level, had this standardised basis been used the funding level would 
have been 83%.  Across all the various indicators observed by GAD under the section 13 
dry run report, Hillingdon obtained all green flags.  
 
4. Scheme Advisory board (SAB) 
 
Under section 7 of the Public Service Pensions Act 2013 and The Local Government 
Pension Scheme Regulations 110-113, the Local Government Pension Scheme Advisory 
Board has been created.   
 
The purpose of the Board is to both reactive and proactive. It will seek to encourage best 
practice, increase transparency and coordinate technical and standards issues.  It will 
consider items passed to it from the Department of Communities and Local Government 
("DCLG"), the Board's sub-committees and other stakeholders as well as items formulated 
within the Board. Recommendations may be passed to the DCLG or other bodies. It is also 
likely that it will have a liaison role with the Pensions Regulator. Guidance and standards 
may be formulated for local scheme managers and pension boards. 

 
In 2013 the Board was set up in 'Shadow' in order to test the format, terms of 
reference, membership and committees prior to the formalisation of these items in the 
LGPS Regulations.  On 1st April 2015 the Board was established as a statutory body, and 
the formal membership was confirmed early in 2016 with non voting members and 
advisors added in the summer of the same year. 
 
Information about the SAB is available on their website: http://www.lgpsboard.org  

Page 164



PART I -  MEMBERS, PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Pensions Committee - 21 September 2016 
 

Pensions Administration Report   
 

Contact Officers  Nancy Leroux & Ken Chisholm, 01895 250847 

   

Papers with this report  Administration Strategy 
 

 
SUMMARY 
 
This report provides an update on Pension Fund Administration and includes details on 
progress of the project to transfer Administration to Surrey County Council; the latest 
update on administration performance; and an update on early retirement statistics.  
Committee are also asked to give approval to the Administration Strategy.  
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

It is recommended that Pension Committee: 
 

1. Note the progress on the transfer of Administration; 
2. Review the latest administration performance figures; 
3. Note the latest information in respect of early retirements; 
4. Approve the Administration Strategy. 

 
 
1. TRANSFER OF ADMINISTRATION FROM CEB TO SURREY COUNTY 

COUNCIL with effect from 1 November 2016  
 
The project to transfer administration to Surrey County Council is now at an advanced 
stage and all actions are on track.  Weekly conference calls between LBH, Surrey, 
CEB and Heywood (
[...]
985 as amended.

Document is Restricted



Page 214

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11

Page 215

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted



Page 216

This page is intentionally left blank



P
a
g
e
 2

1
7

B
y
 v

irtu
e
 o

f p
a
ra

g
ra

p
h
(s

) 3
 o

f P
a
rt 1

 o
f S

c
h

e
d
u
le

 1
2
A

o
f th

e
 L

o
c
a

l G
o

v
e

rn
m

e
n

t (A
c
c
e
s
s
 to

 In
fo

rm
a
tio

n
) A

c
t 1

9
8
5
 a

s
 a

m
e
n
d
e
d
.

D
o
c
u
m

e
n
t is

 R
e
s
tric

te
d



P
a
g
e
 2

2
6

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting -15 June 2016
	5 External Auditor Report on the Pension Fund Accounts
	1 16 HPF Annual Audit Results Report 1209 A
	1 Annual Report 2016 b

	6 Investment Strategy and Fund Manager Performance
	2 Northern Trust Performance Report a
	2 Market Backdrop b
	2 PE Listing June 16 c
	2 Adams Street Partners Performance Letter d
	2 LGT 2016 Q2 e
	2 Statement of Investment Principles - f

	7 2016 Actuarial Valuation and Funding Strategy Statement - Update
	8 Pensions Administration Report
	4 LB Hillingdon - Administration Strategy a

	9 Part II Minutes - 15 June 2016
	10 Investment Strategy and Fund Manager Performance
	PART II - REPORT - Manager Report appendix

	11 Pension Fund Risk Register
	PART II -  Pension Fund Risk Register = appendix




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

PENSIONS COMMITTEE

21 September 2016

Meeting held at Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present: 
Philip Corthorne (Chairman)
Michael Markham (Vice-Chairman)
Peter Davis
Tony Eginton (Labour Lead)
Beulah East

Officers Present: 
Paul Whaymand, Nancy Le Roux, Tunde Adekoya, Sian Kunert, Ken Chisholm,
Mark Braddock

Advisors Present:
Scott Jamieson and David O'Hara 

12.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

All Members were present.

13.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  (Agenda Item 2)

None, but noted the interests already declared with Democratic 
Services.

14.    MINUTES OF THE MEETING -15 JUNE 2016  (Agenda Item 3)

The public minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2016 were agreed 
as a correct record.

15.    TO CONFIRM THAT ITEMS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THOSE MARKED PART II WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4)

Items for both public and private discussion were agreed as set out on 
the agenda.

16.    EXTERNAL AUDITOR REPORT ON THE PENSION FUND 
ACCOUNTS  (Agenda Item 5)

A representative from the Council's External Auditors, Ernst & Young, 
updated Members on the audit of the 2015/16 Pension Fund Accounts. 
The Chairman indicated his disappointment that there was still 
outstanding work required on the Accounts and that the Committee 
were unable to see the final version and opinion. 



Ernst & Young updated Members on the delay and their findings, in 
particular that there were no material errors on the accounts and that 
they soon were expected to provide an unqualified opinion, following 
Director review.

Members of the Committee discussed aspects of the draft External 
Auditors report, and in light of the delay in securing Committee sign-off, 
Councillor Philip Corthorne moved amended recommendations, which 
were seconded and agreed. The Committee's resolution would enable 
formal sign-off of the Accounts, after the meeting, under delegated 
authority.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee:

1. Note the initial auditor’s findings on the audit of the 
Pension Fund accounts for 2015/16.

2. Delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Finance to 
sign the Pension Fund accounts on completion of the audit 
in consultation with the Chairman, with the final version 
being circulated to all Committee Members for information. 

3. To approve the Fund Annual Report for publication.

17.    INVESTMENT STRATEGY AND FUND MANAGER PERFORMANCE  
(Agenda Item 6)

Scott Jamieson, Advisor to the Committee, provide a comprehensive 
update to Members on the affect of Brexit on the current investment 
strategy as a result of the June referendum decision to exit the 
European Union. 

Members discussed the wider economic issues which could or could 
not have an impact upon the Pension Fund, including liabilities linked 
to inflation.

Mr David O'Hara, Advisor to the Committee, then outlined advice on a 
change in Fund Manager for the Pension Fund's passive equity and 
bond investments, and then discussed with Members present the 
proposed use of those funds and their reinvestment. During discussion, 
Councillor Eginton raised concerns about exposure to passive equities. 

The Chairman then put the recommendations outlined in the report to 
the vote, which were seconded and agreed, though in voting noted that 
Councillor Eginton did not vote in support of Recommendation 2.

RESOLVED:

That the Pensions Committee:

1. Agree to the change of Fund Manager for its passive equity 
and bond investments from State Street to Legal and 
General; 



2. agree to liquidate the GMO mandate;
3. assuming that recommendation 2 is agreed, consider the 

proposal for the use of those funds and agree to reinvest 
into a mix of passive funds;

4. note the rebalancing of property investments;
5. discuss the Fund performance update and agree any 

required decisions in respect of mandates or Fund 
Managers;

6. delegate the implementation of any decisions to the Officer 
and Advisor - Investment Strategy Group; and 

7. agree the proposed changes to the Statement of Investment 
Principles.

18.    2016 ACTUARIAL VALUATION AND FUNDING STRATEGY 
STATEMENT - UPDATE  (Agenda Item 7)

The Committee reviewed a report updating them on the triennial 
revaluation of the Pension Fund, noting that the Actuary would attend 
the December meeting of the Committee to present the results for the 
whole fund.  

Members also noted that as part of this process, each Administering 
Authority was required to publish and maintain a Funding Strategy 
Statement (FSS) and would consult with all Fund employers prior to 
finalising the strategy at Pension Committee in December. Officers 
indicated that this would be the first valuation carried out under a new 
governance framework, set out under Section 13 of Public Service 
Pensions Act. 

Members were advised that under section 7 of the Public Service 
Pensions Act 2013 and The Local Government Pension Scheme 
Regulations 110-113, the Local Government Pension Scheme Advisory 
Board has been created which would encourage best practice, 
increase transparency and coordinate technical and standards issues.  

RESOLVED:

That the Committee note the information provided.

19.    PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION REPORT  (Agenda Item 8)

The Committee received an update on Pension Fund Administration, the 
project to transfer Administration to Surrey County Council and the draft 
Administration Strategy for consultation with other employers in the Fund. 

Members noted the recent mistakes with regard to the issuing of 
Pensions Statements by the current provider and praised the 
considerable efforts by Hillingdon Finance staff to resolve them, in 
particular Mr Chisholm. 

It was noted that the new statements provided by Surrey County Council's 
administration of the fund would be easier to understand. The Chairman 
then put the recommendations in the report to the vote, which were duly 
seconded and agreed,



RESOLVED:

That the Pensions Committee:
1. Note the progress on the transfer of Administration;
2. Review the latest administration performance figures;
3. Note the latest information in respect of early retirements;
4. Approve the Administration Strategy.

20.    PART II MINUTES - 15 JUNE 2016  (Agenda Item 9)

The private minutes of the meeting held on 15 June were agreed as a 
correct record.

The minutes relating to this item were not made public because it was considered in the private part of 
the meeting and contained information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the Authority holding that information) and the public interest in withholding the 
information outweighed the public interest in disclosing it (exempt information under paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

21.    INVESTMENT STRATEGY AND FUND MANAGER PERFORMANCE  
(Agenda Item 10)

In reviewing and making decisions on Item 6 on the agenda (minute 
17), Members considered exempt information on the Investment 
Strategy and Fund Manager performance.

The information relating to this item was not made public because it was considered in the private part 
of the meeting and contained information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the Authority holding that information) and the public interest in withholding the 
information outweighed the public interest in disclosing it (exempt information under paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

22.    PENSION FUND RISK REGISTER  (Agenda Item 11)

Members reviewed a report identifying the main risks to the Pension 
Fund, which enabled them to monitor and review matters going 
forward.

RESOLVED:- That the Pensions Committee considered the Risk 
Register and the measures being taken to mitigate the identified 
risks.  

The information relating to this item was not made public because it was considered in the private part 
of the meeting and contained information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the Authority holding that information) and the public interest in withholding the 
information outweighed the public interest in disclosing it (exempt information under paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.07 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Khalid Ahmed on 01895 250833.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.


